

411

SQUAXIN

ISLAND

TRIBE

Route 1, Box 257

Shelton, Washington 98584

Calvin J. Peters - Chairman Bryan A. Johnson - Vice Chairman Sally Ann Norman - Secretary

Wesley Whitener - Treasurer John Krise - Councilman Florence Sigo - Tribal Historian

RESOLUTION NO. 79-43

of the

SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and By-laws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and apopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has promulgated the Squaxin Island Fishing Ordinance in order to regulate the exercise of Tribal treaty fishing rights; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has included in that Fishing Ordinance a schedule of violations and a range of possible penalties for each violation; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council wishes to, first, provide for, within the range of penalties set forth in the Fishing Ordinance, a set penalty for certain violations, so that Tribal members accused of making such violations may, if they choose, plead guilty and forfeit the set penalty without requiring a court hearing and appearance; and second, to give the Tribal Judge an indication of the views of the Tribal Council regarding appropriate penalties for certain violations;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council hereby enacts and promulgates the attached "Fishing Violation Bail Schedule;" and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a Tribal member accused of any violation of the Fishing Ordinance for which a set amount of bail is indicated in the attached Fishing Violation Bail Schedule may plead guilty and forfeit the indicated amount in a timely manner, and thereby avoid the need for a court hearing and appearance: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that, in any Tribal Court hearing, any Judge of the Squaxin Island Tribal Court may refer to the Bail Schedule for an indication of the views of the Tribal Council regarding appropriate penalties for the violations covered within that Schedule.

CERTIFICATION

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the above
Resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island
Tribal Council held on this 3 day of Quaust, 1979, at which
time a quorum was present and passed by a vete of 3 for and o against

Calvin J. Peters

Charman

Bryan Johnson, Vice Chairman

ATTESTED BY:

Mike Peters, Secretary